

No. 21-1168

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MALLORY, *Petitioner*,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO., *Respondent*.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NAVAN WARD

President

JEFFREY R. WHITE

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

777 6th Street, NW #200

Washington, DC 20001

jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONSENT EXPRESSED BY	
REGISTRATION TO DO BUSINESS AND	
APPOINTMENT OF AN AGENT TO	
RECEIVE SERVICE WAS AN ACCEPTED	
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION OVER	
FOREIGN CORPORATIONS IN 1868 AND	
COMPORTS WITH THE FOURTEENTH	
AMENDMENT GUARANTEE OF DUE	
PROCESS.....	
A. Procedures that Were Accepted Practice	
in State Courts When the Fourteenth	
Amendment Was Adopted Satisfy Due	
Process.	5
B. State Courts Based Jurisdiction over	
Foreign Corporations on Statutory	
Registration To Do Business and	
Appointment of an Agent To Receive	
Service of Process When the Fourteenth	
Amendment Was Adopted.....	8
II. THE DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO BE SUED	
IN A COURT WITH PERSONAL	
JURISDICTION IS A PERSONAL RIGHT	
THAT MAY BE EXPRESSLY WAIVED BY	
COMPLIANCE WITH STATUTORY	
REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS.....	
	12

A. A Corporation’s Act of Registering To Do Business and Appointing an Agent To Receive Service May Constitute Express Waiver of Its Due Process Right To Personal Jurisdiction If State Law So Provides.	12
1. <i>This Court has long upheld personal jurisdiction based on registration and express consent to general jurisdiction....</i>	<i>12</i>
2. <i>This Court has not rejected personal jurisdiction based on express consent.</i>	<i>15</i>
3. <i>Consent statutes are consistent with this Court’s “at-home” jurisprudence.</i>	<i>18</i>
B. Norfolk Southern’s Compliance With Pennsylvania’s Registration Requirement Constitutes a Voluntary, Knowing and Intelligent Waiver of the Due Process Right To Be Sued “At Home.”	20
C. Norfolk Southern’s Consent To General Jurisdiction Was Not Coerced by an “Unconstitutional Condition.”	22
III. CONSENT STATUTES SAFEGUARD IMPORTANT STATE INTERESTS, AND STATES ALREADY POSSESS NONCONSTITUTIONAL SAFEGUARDS TO DECLINE ADJUDICATION OF CASES IN WHICH THE STATE HAS NO LEGITIMATE INTEREST.....	26
A. Consent Statutes Advance Important State Interests.	26
B. State Courts Possess Common-Law or Statutory Authority To Invoke <i>Forum</i>	

<i>Non Conveniens</i> To Decline To Exercise Jurisdiction over Cases in Which the Forum State Has Little Legitimate Interest.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantic Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	30
<i>Baltimore & O. R. Co. v. Harris</i> , 79 U.S. 65 (1870)	10, 13, 28, 31
<i>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991)...	21
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839)	9, 31
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	18
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	26, 27
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	13, 17, 18, 28
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	13
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. McCall</i> , 863 S.E.2d 81 (Ga. 2021)	29
<i>Corn Exch. Bank v. Coler</i> , 280 U.S. 218 (1930).....	6
<i>D’Arcy v. Ketchum</i> , 52 U.S. 165 (1850).....	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	passim
<i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877).....	14, 24

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	passim
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	22, 23
<i>Gibbs v. Queen Ins. Co.</i> , 63 N.Y. 114 (1875)	10
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	17, 18, 22
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund., Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	5
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	30
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	27
<i>Hobbs v. Manhattan Ins. Co.</i> , 56 Me. 417 (1869)	10, 11
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	7
<i>Hovatter v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 193 A.3d 420 (Pa. Super. 2018)	30
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	6
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	12
<i>International Shoe v. State of Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	16, 27
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	20

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	22, 24
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. 404 (1855).....	13, 28
<i>Leonard v. USA Petroleum Corp.</i> , 829 F.Supp. 882 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....	11
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	26
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	13
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 266 A.3d 542 (Pa. 2021).....	passim
<i>March v. Eastern R.R. Co.</i> , 40 N.H. 548 (1860).....	10
<i>Mississippi Publishing Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946).....	16, 17
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	6
<i>National Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964).....	13
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939).....	15, 17
<i>Olberding v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 338 (1953).....	17

<i>Omni Cap. Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	17
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U. S. 94 (1921)	6
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	6, 7
<i>Paul v. State of Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868).....	9
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	7, 14
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917)	14, 15, 17
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Min. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	17
<i>Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Construction Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 213 (1921).....	15
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	8
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	6
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892).....	24
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882)	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	7
<i>Thayer v. Tyler</i> , 76 Mass. 164 (1857).....	10

<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	9
<i>Walter A. Wood Mowing & Reaping Mach. Co. v. Caldwell</i> , 54 Ind. 270 (1876).....	11
<i>Webb-Benjamin LLC v. Int'l Rug Grp. LLC</i> , 192 A.3d 1133 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....	21
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	27, 28
<i>Wright v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 215 A.3d 982 (2019)	30
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1404	30
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 403.....	23, 24
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5301.....	21
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5322.....	30
Revised Code of Alabama §§ 1180, 1190 (A.J. Walker, 1867)	11
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Joseph Kinnicut Angell & Samuel Ames, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Private Corporations Aggregate</i> (1832)	9
Lucian Bebchuk, Alma Cohen & Allen Ferrell, <i>Does the Evidence Favor State Competition in Corporate Law?</i> , 90 Calif. L. Rev. 1775 (2002).....	19

Lea Brilmayer et al., A General Look at General Jurisdiction, 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988)	18, 19
Scott D. Dyreng, Bradley P. Lindsey & Jacob R. Thornock, Exploring the Role Delaware Plays as a Domestic Tax Haven, 108 J. Fin. Econ. 751 (2013)	19
Lawrence M. Friedman, A History of American Law (1973).....	8
Walter W. Heiser, General Jurisdiction in the Place of Incorporation: An Artificial “Home” for an Artificial Person, 53 Hous. L. Rev. 631 (2016)	20, 31
Gerard Carl Henderson, The Position of Foreign Corporations in American Constitutional Law (1918)	10
Charles W. "Rocky" Rhodes & Cassandra Burke Robertson, A New State Registration Act: Legislating A Longer Arm for Personal Jurisdiction, 57 Harv. J. on Legis. 377 (2020).....	25
Joseph Story, 1 Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence § 19.....	5
Mary Twitchell, The Myth of General Jurisdiction, 101 Harv. L. Rev. 610 (1988).....	18
